# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

### Chapter 601.

An Act to set off a portion of the town of Camden and annex the same to the town of Rockport.

Be it enacted by the Schate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The following tract of land is hereby set off from the town of Camden and annexed to the town of Rockport, a certain cemetery known as the Bay cemetery, situated on the east side of the road leading from Rockport to Camden village past the residence of Amos Barrett, and bounded northerly and easterly by land of A. M. Judson, southerly by land of estate of H. B. Eaton, and westerly by the road above mentioned.

R ckport, et

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1893.

#### Chapter 602.

An Act relating to Free High Schools in the town of Easton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The inhabitants of any section of the town of Inhabitants of Easton, provided, said town shall have failed to make provision for the support of free high schools for the year ending a free high school. March first, eighteen hundred uinety-four, may for said year, organize a free high school precinct in the manner hereinafter provided, which shall have all the powers and rights conferred upon school districts in the provisions of law relating to free high schools; on petition of any five voters resident in said \_\_manner. section, reciting the limits of the precinct proposed, the municipal officers of the town shall call a meeting of the voters within said limits by causing notices, specifying the time, place and purposes of said meeting, seven days before the time appointed, to be posted in two or more conspicuous places within said limits. Said meeting shall choose a moderator and a clerk who shall be sworn, and shall, by a majority vote of those present and voting, determine whether said precinct shall be organized. It shall choose an agent who shall be duly sworn, whose powers and duties shall be

ized to organize

Снар. 603

-money, how

the same as those of district agents as defined in the law relating to free high schools. Money voted by said precincts shall be assessed and collected in the manner now provided for assessment and collection of money voted by school districts.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1893.

#### Chapter 603.

An Act to amend the charter of the city of Hallowell.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

ha ter amended. Section six of an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the city of Hallowell" is hereby amended by striking out the word "annually" in the first line, and inserting after the word "council" in the second line the following: 'and shall hold office for a term of one year or three years as the city council may determine; but when the term of office is fixed for three years, the first assessor shall be appointed for three years, the second assessor for two years and the third assessor for one year, and each year thereafter one assessor shall be appointed for three years, and they,' so that said section shall read as follows:

City assessors, appointment and terms of.

SECT. 6. The city assessors shall be appointed by the city council, and shall hold office for a term of one year or three years, as the city council may determine; but when the term of office is fixed for three years, the first assessor shall be appointed for three years, the second assessor for two years and the third assessor for one year; and each year thereafter one assessor shall be appointed for three years, and they shall execute and be subject to the same powers, duties and liabilities that the assessors in the several towns in this state may exercise and be subject to under existing laws; provided, however, that the city council may appoint one person in each ward, whose duty it shall be to furnish the assessors with all necessary information relative to persons and property, taxable in his ward, and who shall be sworn to the faithful performance of his duty. All taxes shall be assessed, apportioned and collected in the manner prescribed

Ποw taxes shall b) assessed